October 24, 1996

Honorable J. David Stout

Mayor, City of Fort Payne

200 Gault Avenue South, Suite 100

Fort Payne, AL  35967-1910

Alcoholic Beverages – Referendum Election – Petitions – Municipalities – Public Notice

Code of Alabama 1975, § 28-2A-1, with respect to a wet/dry referendum, requires the city council to give notice of the election three weeks prior to the date of the election.

Dear Mayor Stout:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.

QUESTION

Does Code of Alabama 1975, § 28-2A-1, with respect to a wet/dry referendum, require the city council to give 30 days notice of the election?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Code of Alabama 1975, § 28-2A-1, provides in pertinent part:
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". . . 
Notice of said municipal option election shall be given by the governing body of the municipality by publication at least three weeks before the date of the election. . . "


Based upon this language, 30 days notice is not required, rather three weeks notice or 21 days.

CONCLUSION


Code of Alabama 1975, § 28-2A-1, with respect to a wet/dry referendum, requires the city council to give notice of the election three weeks prior to the date of the election.


I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.








Sincerely,








JEFF SESSIONS








Attorney General








By:








JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.








Chief, Opinions Division
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